IN THE MATTER OF

ARTHUR B. KRAMER,

ORDER

AN ATTORNEY AT LAW

This matter coming before the Court on an order to show cause why ARTHUR B. KRAMER of UNION should not be disbarred or otherwise disciplined, and said ARTHUR B. KRAMER having failed to appear before this Court on the return date of said order to show cause, and good cause appearing;

It is ORDERED that the report of the Disciplinary Review
Board recommending that ARTHUR B. KRAMER be disbarred is hereby
adopted; and it is

ORDERED that ARTHUR B. KRAMER be disbarred and that his name be stricken from the roll of attorneys of this State, effective immediately; and it is

ORDERED that ARTHUR B. KRAMER be and hereby is permanently restrained and enjoined from practicing law; and it is further

ORDERED that respondent reimburse the Ethics Financial Committee for appropriate administrative costs; and it is further

ORDERED that respondent comply with Administrative Guideline 23 of the Office of Attorney Ethics dealing with disbarred attorneys.

WITNESS, the Honorable Robert N. Wilentz, Chief Justice, at Trenton, this 10th day of January, 1989.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT